



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below,  
Appellant / Cross Appellee

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN  
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., GLOBAL  
CONTINUUM FUND, LTD., SPECTRUM  
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LTD.,  
MORGAN STANLEY DEFINED  
CONTRIBUTION MASTER TRUST,  
BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC, AAMAF,  
LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS, LP, CSS,  
LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP, WILLIAM  
L. MARTIN, TERENCE LALLY, ARTHUR  
H. BURNET, DARSHANAND KHUSIAL,  
DONNA H. LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J.  
JOSEPH ROTH CONTRIBUTORY IRA,  
DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH,  
JOINT TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN,  
JAMES C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,  
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.  
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees / Cross Appellants

No. 565, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum Opinion  
dated May 31, 2016, of the Court of  
Chancery of the State of Delaware,  
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'**  
**REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Stuart M. Grant (Del. #2526)  
Michael J. Barry (Del. #4368)  
Christine M. Mackintosh (Del.#5085)  
Rebecca A. Musarra (Del. #6062)  
**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: 302.622.7000

Dated: April 20, 2017

*Counsel for Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. NEITHER THE DEAL PRICE NOR DELL’S UNAFFECTED STOCK PRICE IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE IN DETERMINING DELL’S FAIR VALUE UNDER SECTION 262.....4

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING BASELESS, LITIGATION-DRIVEN ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CASH FLOWS IT USED IN ITS DCF VALUATION OF DELL.....8

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING DEDUCTIONS FOR RESTRICTED CASH AND WORKING CAPITAL THAT WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....15

CONCLUSION .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP*,  
11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....4

**Other Authorities**

CLS Blue Sky Blog, Blue Sky Banter (Feb. 28, 2017), available at  
<http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2017/02/28/25668/>.....4, 6
